

NO. 69938-5-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

FYODOR AND PELAGEYA KLIMOVICH,

Appellants,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON,
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES,

Respondent.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DIANE DORSEY
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA #21285
Office of the Attorney General
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 464-7045
OID 91016

ORIGINAL

40:0111V 6-11-04
STATE OF WASHINGTON
DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL AND HEALTH SERVICES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. ISSUES.....2

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Procedural History2

 B. Statement Of Facts.....4

IV. ARGUMENT9

 A. Standard Of Review.....9

 1. Review Of Factual Matters.....10

 2. Review Of Questions Of Law11

 3. Review Of Order As Arbitrary And Capricious.....11

 4. Relief Is Only Available Under The Requirements
 Of RCW 34.05.570(3)13

 B. The Department Correctly Interpreted And Applied The
 Law14

 C. The Review Decision And Final Order Is Supported By
 Substantial Evidence.....24

 D. The DSHS Review Judge’s Standards In Weighing
 Testimony Were Not Arbitrary And Capricious.....26

 E. Interpreter Issues Did Not Affect The Fairness Of The
 Hearing.....30

 F. The Review Judge Considered The Decision To
 Terminate Ivan’s Contract Separately From Larisa’s
 Contract.....32

V. CONCLUSION35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>ARCO v. Util. & Transp. Comm'n</i> , 125 Wn.2d 805, 888 P.2d 728 (1995).....	12
<i>Bond v. Department of Social & Health Servs.</i> , 111 Wn. App. 566, 45 P.3d 1087 (2002).....	10, 11
<i>Brighton v. Washington State Dep't of Transp.</i> , 109 Wn. App. 855, 38 P.3d 344 (2001).....	9, 31
<i>Callecod v. Washington State Patrol</i> , 84 Wn. App. 663, 929 P.2d 510, <i>review denied</i> , 132 Wn.2d 1004, 939 P.2d 215 (1997).....	11, 25
<i>City of Redmond v. Central Puget Sound Growth Management Hearings Bd.</i> , 136 Wn.2d 38, 959 P.2d 1091 (1998).....	10, 11
<i>Heinmiller v. Department of Health</i> , 127 Wn.2d 595, 903 P.2d 433 (1995), <i>opinion amended</i> , 909 P.2d 1294, <i>cert. denied</i> , 518 U.S. 1006, 116 S. Ct. 2526, 135 L. Ed. 2d 1051 (1996).....	12
<i>Hillis v. Department of Ecology</i> , 131 Wn.2d 373, 932 P.2d 139 (1997).....	12
<i>In re Discipline of Brown</i> , 94 Wn. App. 7, 972 P.2d 101 (1998), <i>review denied</i> , 138 Wn.2d 1010, 989 P.2d 1136 (1999).....	12
<i>In Re Griswold</i> , 102 Wn. App. 29, 15 P.3d 153 (2000).....	10
<i>ITT Rayonier, Inc. v. Dalman</i> , 67 Wn. App. 504, 837 P.2d 647 (1992), <i>aff'd</i> , 122 Wn.2d 801, 863 P.2d 64 (1993).....	13

<i>Pierce Cy. Sheriff v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 98 Wn.2d 690, 658 P.2d 648 (1983).....	12
<i>Sunderland Family Treatment Servs. v. City of Pasco</i> , 127 Wn.2d 782, 903 P.2d 986 (1995).....	10, 25
<i>Tapper v. Employment Sec. Dep't</i> , 122 Wn.2d 397, 858 P.2d 494 (1993).....	9, 10, 25, 31
<i>William Dickson Co. v. Puget Sound Air Pollution Control Agency</i> , 81 Wn. App. 403, 914 P.2d 750 (1996).....	10

Statutes

Laws of 1993, ch. 483, § 1	9
RCW 34.05.510	9
RCW 34.05.558	10
RCW 34.05.570	13
RCW 34.05.570(1)(a)	9
RCW 34.05.570(1)(d)	13
RCW 34.05.570(3).....	13, 14, 33
RCW 34.05.570(3)(d).....	11
RCW 34.05.570(3)(e)	10
RCW 34.05.570(3)(i).....	11
RCW 34.05.574	13
RCW 34.05.574(1).....	13
RCW 74.39A.009.....	15
RCW 74.39A.080.....	15

RCW 74.39A.095.....	14, 15
RCW 74.39A.095(7).....	15, 22, 24, 33
RCW 74.39A.095(8).....	15, 22, 24, 34

Rules

RAP 10.3(h).....	9
------------------	---

Regulations

Chapter 388-71WAC	15
WAC 388-02-0520(3).....	29
WAC 388-02-0520(4).....	29
WAC 388-02-0600	29
WAC 388-71-0515.....	9, 15, 17, 22
WAC 388-71-0515(6).....	17, 23, 33
WAC 388-71-0540.....	33
WAC 388-71-0546.....	passim
WAC 388-71-0551.....	9, 21, 22, 33
WAC 388-71-0556.....	passim
